Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction

1050 Freeway Drive, North
Columbus, Ohio 43229

Bob Taft Governor

TO: ALL CONCERNED

FROM: SENARATH DASSANAYAKA - BUREAU OF RESEARCE

SUBJECT: MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT FOR OCTOBER, 2002

INMATES RECEIVED FROM: CRCRCPTN  LORCI RCPTN ORW RCPTN
COURT 1,101 756 234
DEATH ROW INMATES RECEIVED 0 0 0
TECHNICAL PAROLE VIOLATORS 78 20 3
TRANSITIONAL CONTROL VIOLATORS 14 0 1
RETURNED PRC VIOLATORS 93 127 6
APPEAL BOND RETURNED 0 0 0
REACT. SUSPENDED SENTENCES 0 0 1
RETURNED CRP/ITD VIOLATORS 0 0 0
RETURNED JUDICIAL RELEASE VIOLATORS 26 17 8
OTHER MALE INSTITUTIONS 19 16 0
OTHER FEMALE INSTITUTIONS 0 0 9
TOTAL RECEIVED 1,331 936 262
INMATES TRANSFERRED CRC LORCI ORW-RCPTN
FROM RECEPTION CENTER TO: RECEPTION RECEPTION /REFORM.
ORW GENERAL POPULATION 0 0 220
ACI 45 2 0
BCI 0 94 0
CCI 41 5 0
CMC 0 0 0
CRC 0 6 0
DCI 27 0 0
FPRC 0 0 91
GCI 0 13 0
HCF 5 6 0
LaECI 0 52 0
LCI 70 1 0
LECI 36 1 0
LECI CAMP 0 0 0
LOCI 48 0 0
LORCI 0 0 0
MACI 110 93 0
MANCI 6 50 0
MANCI CAMP 0 40 0
MCC 0 27 0
MCI 0 60 0
MEPRC 19 0 0
NCCI 16 0 0
NCCTF 16 43 0
NCI 217 96 0
NEPRC 0 0 70
OAKCI 8 2 1
OCI 0 0 0
OSP 0 38 0
OSP CAMP 0 19 0
PCI 236 91 0
PCI CAMP 0 0 0
RCI 61 1 0
RCI CAMP 0 0 0
RICI 0 116 0
RICI CAMP 0 0 0
SCI 100 24 0
SOCF 3 8 0
TCI 1 59 0
TCI CAMP 0 17 0
TOCI 39 0 0
TOCI CAMP 0 0 0
WCI 26 0 0
CAMP REAMS 0 0 0
SUSPENDED SENTENCE/JUDICIAL RELEASE 4 6 18
PAROLE/SHOCK PAROLE 14 20 5
EXPIRED SENTENCE/MAX. SENTENCE 2 0 2
END OF STATE TERM 28 35 26
POST RELEASE CONTROL 47 73 28
APPEAL BOND 0 0 0
TRANSITIONAL CONTROL 1 0 5
TOTAL 1,226 1,098 466



*Includes offenders held at the reception center awaiting violation hearing
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CRC LORCI ORW-RCPTN
COMMITMENTS RECEPTION RECEPTION /REFORM. TOTAL
INMATES IN RECEPTION AT MONTH'S END 1,677 1,477 243 3,397
HIGH NUMBER FOR MONTH A436995 A434934 W53616
RECEPTION INTAKE FROM COURT OCT. 2002 OCT. 2001 DIFFERENCE DIFF. %
CRC RECEPTION 1,101 929 172 18.51%
LORCI RECEPTION 756 707 49 6.93%
ORW RECEPTION 234 223 11 4.93%
TOTAL 2,091 1,859 232 12.48%

TRANSFERS RECLASSED FROM MAX /
ADMINISTRATIVE TRANSFERS TO: HIGH MAX TO LESSER CUSTODY:

LEVEL 4 - SOCF LEVEL 5 - OSP LEVEL 4-SOCF LEVELS - OSP
ACI 0 0 0 0
BCI
CCI
CMC
CRC
DCI
GCI
HCF
LaECI
LCI
LECI
LOCI
LORCI
MACI
MANCI
MCI
MEPRC
NCCI
NCCTF
NCI
NEPRC
OAKCI
OCI
OSsP
PCI
RCI
RICI
SCI
SOCF
TCI
TOCI
WCI
TOTAL
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Note: Transfers reported by SOCF as transfers to and from OSP are not counted. Those reported by OSP as transfers to and from SOCF are reported in the following
manner:
(1) Transfers to OSP from SOCF are counted in the column 'Transfers to Level 5-OSP'
(2) Transfers from OSP to SOCF are counted under the heading '"Transfers reclassed from Level 4/Level 5 to lesser custody' under the column 'Level 5 - OSE
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INSTITUTION POPULATION TREND

ACI (Allen Correctional Institution)

BCI (Belmont Correctional Institution)
CCI (Chillicothe Correctional Institution)
CMC MALE (Corrections Medical Center)

CRC (Correctional Reception Center)

DCI (Dayton Correctional Institution)

GCI (Grafton Correctional Institution)
HCF (Hocking Correctional Facility)
LaECI (Lake Erie Correctional Institution)
LCI (Lima Correctional Institution)

LECI (Lebanon Correctional Institution)
LOCI (London Correctional Institution)
LORCI (Lorain Correctional Institution)
MACI (Madison Correctional Institution)
MANCI (Mansfield Correctional Institution)
MCI (Marion Correctional Institution)
MEPRC (Montgomery Educ.Pr-Release Center)
NCCI (North Central Correctional Institution)
NCCTF (North Coast Corr.Treatment Facility)
NCI (Noble Correctional Institution)
OAKCI MALE (Oakwood Correctional Institution)
OCI (Orient Correctional Institution)

OSP (Ohio State Penitentiary)

PCI (Pickaway Correctional Institution)
RCI (Ross Correctional Institution)

RICI (Richland Correctional Institution)
SCI (Southeastern Correctional Institution)
SOCF (Southern Ohio Correctional Facility)
TCI (Trumbull Correctional Institution)
ToCI (Toledo Correctional Institution)

WCI (Warren Correctional Institution)
MALE TOTAL

CMC FEMALE (Corrections Medical Center)

FPRC (Franklin Pre-Release Center)

NEPRC (Northeast Pre-Release Center)
OAKCI FEMALE (Oakwood Correctional Institution)
ORW (Ohio Reformatory for Women)
FEMALE TOTAL

COMBINED TOTAL

DEPARTMENT POPULATION TREND

CHANGE FROM PREVIOUS MONTH
CHANGE OVER PAST YEAR

DOTS POPULATION BY RACIAL/ETHNIC CATEGORY FOR NOV 1, 2002

RACIAL/ETHNIC CATEGORY
WHITE

BLACK

HISPANIC - WHITE

HISPANIC - BLACK

ASIAN

NATIVE AMERICAN
OTHER/UNKNOWN

TOTAL

NOV. 1, 2002 NOV. 1, 2001 DIFFERENCE
1,039 1,135 -96
2,063 2,034 29
2,273 2,200 73

107 96 11
2,060 1,750 310
468 463 5
1,336 1,336 0
426 396 30
1,392 1,362 30
1,576 1,492 84
1,672 1,652 20
1,965 2,043 =78
1,668 1,533 135
2,120 1,926 194
2,306 2,152 154
1,714 1,791 =71
303 323 -20
1,846 1,929 -83
503 520 -17
2,078 1,724 354
165 163 2
0 1,720 -1,720
508 525 -17
2,173 1,746 427
2,250 2,194 56
2,302 2,062 240
1,458 1,336 122
1,401 1,421 -20
1,395 1,384 11
761 692 69
1,056 1,167 -111
42,384 42,267 117
3 6 -3
471 469 8
621 491 130
5 9 -4
1,780 1,703 77
2,886 2,678 208
45,270 44,945 325
OCT. 2002 % DIFFERENCE
361 0.68%
325 0.72%
MALE FEMALE TOTAL
19,979 1,541 21,520
21,727 1,363 23,090
576 27 603
181 5 186
58 7 65
76 3 79
399 1 400
42,996 2,947 45,943

DIFF. %

-8.5%
1.4%
3.3%

11.5%

17.7%
1.1%
0.0%
7.6%
2.2%
5.6%
1.2%

-3.8%
8.8%

10.1%
72%

-4.3%

-6.2%

-4.3%

-3.3%

20.5%
1.2%
-100.0%
-3.2%
24.5%
2.6%

11.6%
9.1%

-1.4%
0.8%

10.0%

-9.5%
0.3%

-50.0%
1.7%
26.5%
-44.4%
4.5%
7.8%

0.7%

PERCENT
46.84%
50.26%

1.31%
0.40%
0.14%
0.17%
0.87%
100.00%
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RACE BY INSTITUTIONAL STATUS

ACI

BCI

CCI

CMC

CMC

CRC

DCI

FPRC

GCI

HCF

LaECI

LCI

LECI

LOCI

LORCI

MACI

MANCI

*Total death row count housed at MANCI, OAKCI and OSP is 203

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION-FEMALE
CADRE

AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION-MALE
DEATHROW*
CADRE

AWL

TOTALS

RECEPTION
CADRE
PSYCH
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CORRECTIONAL CAMP
AWL

TOTALS

STOCKADE
HONOR CAMP
AWL

TOTALS

STOCKADE
AWL
TOTAL

STOCKADE
LCC HONOR
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
CORRECTIONAL CAMP
AWL

TOTALS

STOCKADE
CORRECTIONAL CAMP
AWL

TOTALS

RECEPTION
CADRE
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
DEATH ROW*
MANCI CAMP
AWL
TOTALS

WHITE/OTHER

618
2
620

909
1

910

1,398
6
1,404

1
0
0
1

38
0
20
0
58

938
152
38

12
1,140

185

185
254

256
558

38
604
299

305
691

691
910

910
673
75
749
903
103
1,015
582
62
645
1,165

1,183

715
95
149

961

739
141

38
920

283

283
220

221
640
84
732
116
5

121
701

701
666

666
825
96
923
848
96
950
895
128
1,023
920

937
1,042

205

1,345

107

1,677
293
76

14
2,060

468

468
474

471

1,198
122
16
1,336

415

426
1,392

1,392
1,576

1,576
1,498

171
1,672

1,751
199
15
1,965

1,477

190
1,668
2,085

2,120

1,757
192
354

2,306
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RACE BY INSTITUTIONAL STATUS

MCI

MEPRC

NCCI

NCCTF

NCI

NEPRC

OAKCI

OAKCI

OCI

ORW

OSP

PCI

RCI

RICI

SCI

SOCF

TCI

ToCI

WCI

STOCKADE
MCC

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
ISOLATION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION MALE

DEATH ROW*
CADRE

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION FEMALE

CADRE
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
LDU

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CAMP

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
DEATH ROW*
CAMP
HOLDING CELL
AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
MERIT STATUS
AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
HONOR CAMP
CAMP REAMS
AWL

TOTALS

STOCKADE
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CAMP
SEGREGATION
AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CAMP

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

DEPARTMENT TOTALS

WHITE/OTHER

650
123

5
778

115
0
115

1,042
3
1,045

252
11
0
263

1,069

1
1,070

258
0
258

44

742
531

531
412
165

30
608
245

75
320
538

540
22,359

BLACK

789
144

936
187

188
800

801
231

240
1,008

1,008
363

363

336
105

441
516

516
22,911

TOTAL

1,439
267

1,714
302

303
1,842

1,846

483
20

503
2,077

2,078
621

621
100

63

165
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1,730

1,780

272
10
216

508
2,150

2,173
1,930

318
2,250
2,298

2,302

1,264
83
88
23
1,458

1,401

1,401

930
388

1,395
581
180
761

1,054

1,056
45,270





